

News Release

No. 69-2014 November 25, 2014

WEST KIRKLAND SUBMITS MINE PLAN OF OPERATIONS FOR THREE HILLS MINE SEVEN MONTHS AFTER ACQUISTION OF HASBROUCK PROJECT

VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, November 25, 2014 – West Kirkland Mining Inc. (WKM:TSXV) today announces it has submitted a Mine Plan of Operations to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection (NDEP) and made application for a Nevada Reclamation Permit for its proposed Three Hills mine only seven months after acquiring the asset. Three Hills is planned for the first phase of production of the Hasbrouck Project, located near Tonopah, Nevada.

Due to the small footprint and low environmental impact of the proposed Three Hills mine, the plan of operations conforms to requirements of an environmental assessment (EA) and the BLM may opt to evaluate the project under this criteria rather than the lengthier environmental impact statement (EIS). If the BLM elects the EA process, West Kirkland could potentially start construction within thirteen months. A decision is expected from the BLM early in 2015.

Submitting the Three Hills Mine Plan of Operations, authored by independent consultants Enviroscientists, Inc. of Reno, initiates the permitting process for the Hasbrouck Project. West Kirkland plans to start the permitting process for the proposed Hasbrouck mine in 2015.

West Kirkland's independent mining consultants, Mine Development Associates, in association with Kappes Cassiday and Associates, Golder Associates, H.C. Osborne and Associates, and NewFields, are scheduled to complete a prefeasibility study of the Hasbrouck Project in the first quarter of 2015.

Under the Plan of Operations the Company has allowed for additional exploration to build on discoveries that have been made to date.

About the WKM Hasbrouck Project

The Hasbrouck Project consists of two oxidized gold-silver deposits located eight kilometers from each other. West Kirkland has a 75% controlling interest in the project; 25% is held by Allied Nevada. West Kirkland has the option of acquiring the remaining 25% held by Allied Nevada.

Qualified Persons

Michael G. Allen, Vice President of Exploration for West Kirkland, and a non-independent Qualified Person as defined by NI 43-101, has reviewed the information contained in this news release and has verified the data.

About West Kirkland Mining Inc.

West Kirkland was formed in 2010 to focus on gold exploration along major geological trends in North America. The Company has consolidated significant mineral rights positions within the known gold trends of Nevada and Utah, including the recently acquired the Hasbrouck and Three Hills properties in southwestern Nevada. The founders and Board members of West Kirkland have successful experience in gold discovery, mine development and mine operations in Nevada and other gold producing jurisdictions in North America.

For more information, contact:

Michael G. Allen, VP Exploration or Knox Henderson, VP Investor Relations, at (604) 685-8311

Disclaimer for Forward-Looking Information

This press release contains forward-looking information or forward-looking statements (collectively "forward-looking information") within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Forward-looking information is typically identified by words such as: "believe", "expect", "anticipate", "intend", "estimate", "postulate" and similar expressions, or are those, which, by their nature, refer to future events. Forwardlooking information in this news release includes, without limitation, the completion of the Prefeasibility Study, the project approach of the Prefeasibility Study and exploration and all information under the heading "Prefeasibility Study Detail", including the Prefeasibility Study budget. Although West Kirkland believes that such timing and expenses as set out in this press release are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations and estimates will prove to be correct. The Company cautions investors that any forward-looking information provided by the Company is not a guarantee of future results or performance, and that actual results may differ materially from those in forward-looking information as a result of various factors, including, but not limited to, the state of the financial markets for the Company's equity securities, the state of the market for gold or other minerals that may be produced generally, variations in the nature, quality and quantity of any mineral deposits that may be located, the Company's ability to obtain any necessary permits, consents or authorizations required for its activities, to raise the necessary capital or to be fully able to implement its business strategies and other risks associated with the exploration and development of mineral properties. The reader is referred to the Company's public filings for a more complete discussion of such risk factors and their potential effects which may be accessed through the Company's profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.